Minnesota law.
Sec. 3. Fund to be kept in State Treasury.—Such fund shall be in the state treasury and shall be paid out in the manner prescribed by law for moneys therein.

Sec. 4. Uses of fund.—Such fund shall be used for the purchase of raw materials, payment of salaries, wages, and other expenses necessary and proper in the conduct of the activities provided for herein.

Sec. 5. Subdivision 1. **Powers of Commissioner**.—The commissioner of Administration may repair, alter or construct machinery, furniture or other property for any officer, department or agency of the state, or construct any partition or alter any arrangement of an office upon written requisition by such officer or the head of such department or agency. Such requisition shall be subject to the allotment and incumbrance provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431.

Subd. 2. State Auditor to transfer funds.—When such repair, alteration or construction has been completed, the Commissioner of Administration shall present to the department or agency a detailed statement of the cost thereof. If the head of the department or agency approves the statement, he shall request the state auditor to transfer the amount thereof from the proper appropriation to the Administration Revolving Fund and the state auditor is hereby authorized to make such transfer. If the head of any department or agency disapproves of any statement so presented, the dispute shall be submitted to the Governor whose decision shall be final and binding upon the officer or the head of the department or agency.

Subd. 3. Commissioner of Administration to request transfer.—When the Commissioner of Administration shall have paid from his appropriation for salaries, supplies or expense for any materials or labor used for the purposes of this subdivision, he shall request the state auditor to transfer the amount thereof from the Administration Revolving Fund to the appropriation item from which it was paid and the state auditor is hereby authorized to make such transfer.

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 441-H. F. No. 1024.

(AMENDING SECTION 419.06 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act providing for temporary appointments under police civil service commission, except cities of first class, for duration of present hostilities and sixty days thereafter; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 1933-53 (g).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 1933-53 (g) is amended to read as follows:

(g) May make rules for police department—temporary employment.—Temporary employment without examination, with the consent in each case of the commission, in cases of emergency but no such temporary employment shall continue more than 30 days nor shall successive temporary employments be permitted for the same position. Provided, however, that until 60 days after cessation of hostilities in the present war as declared by proper federal authority, whenever there are no names upon the eligible register, temporary appointment may be made for employment to continue until the position is filled by a candidate from the eligible register under the provisions of the rules, provided that persons on the eligible list at the time of induction into the Armed Forces of the United States shall retain their position on the eligible register.

Approved April 14, 1943.

CHAPTER 442—H. F. No. 1077.

(Amending Sections 46.08 and 49.24 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the Commissioner of Banks, providing for necessary employees thereof, providing for reimbursement of salaries and expenses of certain employees from assets of banks in liquidation, and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5327, and Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 7689 as amended by Laws 1941, Chapter 183.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5327, is hereby amended to read as follows:

5327. Subdivision 1. Employees.—The commissioner of banks may appoint a deputy commissioner, such examiners, assistant examiners, one chief clerk, such assistant clerks, stenographers and other employees as are needed to discharge in the proper manner the duties imposed by law upon the commissioner of banks. Such deputy and examiners shall each give bond to the state in the sum of Ten thousand (\$10,000.00) Dollars, and the clerks and

598